
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

AGENDA
AUDIT PANEL

Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 JUNE 2016 at 7.00 pm

The Library
Ground Floor, Laurence House
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

Enquiries to:    Olga Cole
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line)

COUNCILLORS Independent Members

Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Ami Ibitson
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Helen Klier
Councillor Jonathan Slater

Paul Dale
3 Vacancies

Members are summoned to attend this meeting

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed 

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall 
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: 31 May 2016



ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.  Election of Chair and Vice Chair 1

2.  Minutes 2 - 6

3.  Declarations of Interests 7 - 10

4.  Audit Plan 2015-16 11 - 32

5.  Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015-16 33 - 49

6.  Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2015-16 - 50 - 189

7.  Annual Assurance Report 190 - 215

8.  Internal Audit Update 216 - 275

9.  Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (AFACT) Update 276 - 280



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\9\2\ai00014291\$3q1k2fao.doc

AUDIT PANEL

Report Title ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR

Key Decision Item No.  1

Ward

Contributors CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Class Part 1 Date: 8 June 2016

Recommendation

It is recommended that a Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Panel be appointed for the 
municipal year 2016/17



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\9\2\ai00014292\$jntchcul.doc

AUDIT PANEL

Report Title MINUTES

Key Decision Item No. 1

Ward

Contributors CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Class Part 1 Date: 8 June 2016

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 8 December 2015 be confirmed and signed.

 



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Tuesday, 8 December 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Helen Klier, Bill Brown, Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, 
Jonathan Slater, Eva Stamirowski and Richard King

ALSO PRESENT:  Jamie Bewick, Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton

Apologies for absence were received from Paul Dale

22. Minutes

Appointment of Independent Panel Members

Officers informed the Panel that they were still trying to fill the vacancies and this 
was proving difficult. The next step would be to advertise in a national newspaper.

Action >>>>> Head of Financial Services and Head of Corporate Resources

Commissioning and Procurement Board

The Head of Corporate Resources told Panel members that he would circulate the 
handbook as promised, very soon.

Action >>>>> Head of Financial Services and Head of Corporate Resources

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015, which 
was open to the Press and Public, be confirmed and signed as a true record of the 
proceedings.

23. Declarations of Interests

None received.

24. Sedgehill School Deficit Update

The Head of Resources, Children and Young People introduced the report.

Councillor Mallory said it would be useful to have a covering report for every item, 
as this would clearly state the recommendations to be considered for the report. 
Councillor Mallory asked whether officers were confident that the outstanding 
recommendations for the school would be completed as stated, in January 2016, 
and was told officers were confident they would get done.

In response to Councillor Ingleby’s question about changes in Senior Management 
staff, the Panel was informed that a Chief Executive had been appointed for 



2

Sedgehill School, and in time staff changes would be done to support the new 
structure.

Richard King stated that information without a covering report was not helpful, and 
another item within the agenda did not have a covering report. The Chair 
requested that in future report authors should ensure all items on the agenda have 
a cover report.

Action >>>>> Head of Corporate Resources, Head of Financial Resources

Panel members asked whether any lessons had been learnt from this experience. 
The Head of Resources, CYP said in future officers would look at schools’ 
payrolls. Officers were also monitoring schools closely for trigger points, especially 
those that do not use the Council’s payroll system. The Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration added that officers would also pay closer attention to 
the schools’ returns.

The Chair asked whether the Council could have done more to prevent this, and 
was told by the Head of Resources, CYP that apart from checking the payrolls, 
officers could not have done more. He added that going forward officers would get 
financial data of the schools, and examine any changes in key personnel as this 
could be the trigger. 

The Chair said it had come to light that Deptford Green school was also in deficit, 
and had been for over 18 months. The Head of Resources, CYP said he would be 
meeting with the School Bursar on Friday to discuss and set out reasonable steps 
that the school would need to follow through, adding that when the Headship of a 
school changes, this could pose a risk.

Councillor Mallory asked whether officers have access to Deptford Green’s 
Payroll, and was told they did. It was also noted that the addition of a post sixteen 
provision to Deptford Green school would also add to their budget challenges as 
funding for post sixteen provision has gone down. In answer to the Chair's query, 
officers told the Panel that Deptford Green’s Schools’ deficit report would be going 
to Mayor and Cabinet in the New Year. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

25. Annual Audit Letter 2014/15

Jamie Bewick, Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton introduced the 
report. He highlighted that since the last meeting Lewisham’s Accounts had been 
given an unqualified Value for Money conclusion, and the Audit Letter had been 
signed off.  

Panel members asked whether they should be concerned that Lewisham’s total 
level of reserves remains low in comparison to other councils, and was told that 
other Councils had added more funds to their reserves than Lewisham. Councillor 
Mallory asked for Jamie Bewick’s advice on the matter. He advised that in the 
short term reserves could be utilised as Council’s see fit but this would not be 



3

sustainable in the longer term. Mr King said the adequacy of reserves was more 
important than comparison of reserves.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

26. Budget Monitoring Financial Forecasts 2015-2016

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report. He highlighted that this 
report had been to Mayor and Cabinet, and other Committees. 

Councillor Stamirowski asked whether officers were confident the Council would 
achieve its aim. The Head of Financial Services said following the Corporate 
Spending Review last week, officers had spent time working out what the 
implications could be. The Executive Director for Resources said the provisional 
settlement to be announced the following week would tell local authorities what 
their funding would be for next year, but for now officers would stay with their 
current plans.

Councillor Slater commented that officers should look at ways to generate income 
as the spending review would be on-going for the foreseeable future. The 
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration said an income generation 
officer had been appointed to lead on this, and there were some options being 
considered. 

Panel Members requested an update on the Better Care Fund, and the Public 
Health Budget. 

Action >>> Head of Financial Services

The Chair said it had been 5 years since the launch of personal budget for Adult 
Social Care, and asked why the Council had not been able to bring the budget 
under control. Officers said the services were changing. The Chair asked whether 
savings would be made, and was told it would depend on the package used, and 
administration cost. It was noted that the full details were not yet known.

RESOLVED that the report be noted

27. Grant Thornton Audit Panel Update

Jamie Bewick introduced the report, which highlighted progress in delivering the 
External Auditor’s responsibilities. It included a summary of emerging national 
issues, developments that would be relevant to the council, and questions that 
Panel Members might want to consider. Panel Members were informed that the 
final report would be brought back to their next meeting.

Jamie Bewick said he would provide access to the reports as requested by Panel 
Members.

Action >>>>>> Jamie Bewick, Grant Thornton



4

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

28. Internal Audit Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He stated that work was 
underway on the 2015/16 audit plan. He said some of the audit recommendations 
to managers have not been agreed and the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration, and the Internal Control Board would review these 
recommendations. Panel Members were also informed that the independent 
internal audit review would conclude in January 2016.

Panel Members questioned the number of overdue recommendations, and were 
told that some of them were related to the IT services, and as this contract was 
currently in transition it would not be effective if a representative were to be 
summoned to the meeting. Members were told that the IT Strategy was now in 
place.

The Chair asked officers about progress on the internal audit developments, and 
was told that officers were looking at different options carefully to ensure that the 
section gets the necessary professional support to enable efficient delivery of the 
service. The Chair said this seemed to be taking too long, and asked whether 
officers think the quality was improving. The Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration said officers think the quality of service had improved, and 
management were doing what they ought to do. Richard King said judging from 
the service provision available when he started as Panel member, he was 
convinced the quality of service was improving.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

29. Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that 
Housing investigations continue to be important because of its impact on 
temporary accommodation. He also informed Panel Members that officers had 
been successful in securing a one off funding for counter fraud projects, and this 
had made provision to address some training needs. 

Councillor Slater asked why the number of employee frauds had gone up, and was 
told that this could be as a result of effective preventive measures in the past when 
there had been adequate resources. Councillor Ingleby said the piece of work 
done for the 2 cases linked to No Recourse to Public funds was very helpful.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Meeting ended: 8.40                                                             Chair……………..



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\9\2\ai00014293\$arocas11.doc

AUDIT PANEL

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Key Decision Item No. 3

Ward

Contributors Chief Executive

Class Part 1 Date: 8 June 2016

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 
gain

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 

[...]
314 6932
Paul Calnan, Acting Group Finance Manager – Core Accounting, on 020 8314 6167



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for London Borough of Lewisham |  2015/16 

The Audit Plan 

for the London Borough of  Lewisham 

 

Year ending 31 March 2016 

March 2016 

Darren Wells 

Director 

T 01293 554 120 

E darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com 

Jamie Bewick 

Senior Manager 

T 01293 554 138 

E jamie.n.bewick@uk.gt.com 

Stephen Richards 

Executive 

T 0207 728 3340 

E stephen.j.richards@uk.gt.com 



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

the Council or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely 

for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.  

 

2 



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Audit Plan for London Borough of Lewisham |  2015/16 3 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.  

A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and 

its member fi
[...]
ocedures.

1.2 Grant Thornton is responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming 
and expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by 
management with the oversight of those charged with governance.

1.3 The Pension Fund Audit Plan includes information on:

 Developments and other requirement relevant to the audit

 The audit approach

 Significant and other risks identified

2 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 Grant Thornton is required to perform their audit in line with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the 
National Audit Office on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015. 

3 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no direct financial, equalities, environmental or crime and disorder 
implications arising from this report.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – The Pension Fund Audit Plan for the London Borough of Lewisham 2015/16

For further information on this report please contact:
Selwyn Thompson, Head of Financial Services, on 020 8314 6932
Paul Calnan, Acting Group Finance Manager – Core Accounting, on 020 8314 6167



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for LBL Pension Fund |  2015/16 

The Audit Plan 

for The London Borough of  Lewisham 

Pension Fund 

 
Year ending 31 March 2016 

 

Darren Wells 

Engagement Lead 

T 012 9355 4120 

E  darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com 

Pratheesh Kulendran 

Executive 

T 07792 549 288 

E  Pratheesh.kulendran@uk.gt.com 

Jamie Bewick 

Senior Manager 

T   01293 554 138 

E   jamie.n.bewick@uk.gt.com 



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting 
[...]
urpose
1.1. The purpose of this report is to present members of the Audit Panel with the 

annual opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control 
from the Head of Corporate Resources, in his capacity as the Head of Internal 
Audit (HIA). 

2. Recommendation
2.1. Members are asked to note the annual assurance report for 2015/16. 

3. Executive summary 
Background 

3.1. This is a statutory report to be made annually by the Council’s Head of 
Internal Audit.  

Introduction 

3.2. The Public Statutory Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) define the required 
contents of this Annual Assurance Report. 

Opinion

3.3. The opinion of the Head of Corporate Resources on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management systems and internal control 
environment during 2015/16 is Limited (this is down from Satisfactory in 
2014/15).  The Schools opinion remains Satisfactory.   

Qualifications to the opinion 

3.4. Sets out the circumstances to help place this opinion in the appropriate 
context.  There are two qualifications to the opinion, the higher than usual 
number of changes to the Internal Audit plan and some weaknesses in Risk 
Management practices through the year. 

Summary of work assurance work completed which the opinion is derived 

3.5. The internal audit plan 2015/16 initially had 85 pieces of audit work (59 
Corporate and 26 Schools), not including follow-up reviews.  By the end of the 
year this had decreased to 71 pieces of work (45 Corporate and 26 Schools). 



2

3.6. In respect of the corporate audits 13 of the 41 reports issued (32%) were with 
a negative opinion; split core 5 of 17 (29%) and non-core 8 of 24 (33%).  The 
schools audits were 2 of 26 reports (8%) with a negative opinion. 

3.7. In addition, there were 16 corporate and two school follow-up reviews 
completed for the period.  

Issues relating to the Annual Governance Statement  

3.8. One of the three improvement areas noted in the AGS is in 
[...]
r for 2016/17 has taken place, 
and wording amended to reflect this recommendation.   

Internal Audit Contract 
Manager

Completed

5. Consideration should be given to renaming 
the Internal Audit Contract Manager post 
as Operational HIA to make clearer the 
remit of the post. The job description could 

The restructure will make the internal audit contractor 
manager’s role redundant, therefore a new Job 
Description will be created and these points will be 

Head of Corporate 
Resources

June 16



Appendix 3 – Action Plan for Improvements for the Internal Audit Service 

23

Recommendation Action Plan Responsible Officer Due by

also state: 

 the post holder’s authority to act 
independently of the HIA in regard to 
audits of systems managed by the HIA 
and the reporting line directly to the 
CFO in such instances;

 that the IACM will deputise for the HIA 
in regard to internal audit matters only

taken into consideration. 

6. Consider introducing a standard paragraph 
into project ToRs and audit reports stating 
that the auditor has no conflict of interests.

This will demonstrate that independence is 
considered as part of project planning. It 
will therefore strengthen the assurance 
presently made in the Audit Charter and 
the Annual Assurance Report that the 
internal audit service complies with the 
PSIAS (and therefore operates with 
appropriate independence

Agreed.   

A standard statement has been put into the Terms of 
Reference for 2016/17 audits , declaring that relating 
to that particular audit,  they have no know impairment 
to their independence, will remain impartial throughout 
the review and have no conflict of interests to declare

Internal Audit Contract 
Manager

Completed. 

7. The Audit Panel and the Internal Control 
Board (ICB) should consider holding in-
camera meetings with the Internal Audit 
Contract manager to ascertain if this 
manager has any concerns as to the 
independence of the present 
arrangements. This should be done 
[...]
ing its objectives. In addition, the controls in place are regularly applied, but with 
some lapses. 

Limited Assurance
  

There are limited or no key controls in place.  This increases the likelihood of the service area not 
achieving its objectives.  Where key do controls exist, they are not regularly applied.  

No Assurance


There is no framework of key controls in place.  This substantially increases the likelihood that the 
service area will not achieve its objectives.  Where key controls do exist, they are not applied.  

Definitions of Category of recommendations. 

High It is crucial that this recommendation is implemented immediately. This will ensure that service area will 
significantly reduce its risk of not meeting its objectives.   

Medium Implementation of this recommendation should be done as soon as possible, to improve the likelihood of 
the service area meeting its objective.    

Low Implementation of this recommendation would enhance control or improve operational efficiency.  



1

  AUDIT PANEL

Report Title Internal Audit update report

Key Decision No Item No.   8

Ward ALL

Contributors Head of Corporate Resources 

Class Part 1 Date: 8 June 2016

1. Purpose of the report
1.1. This report presents members of the Audit Panel with:

 Progress of the 2015/16 internal audit plan; 
 Progress of implementation of internal audit recommendations; 
 Final outcome of the assessment of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PISAS);
 Internal Audit Charter for 2016/17; and 
 Draft internal audit plan for 2016/17.

2. Recommendations
2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel: 

 note the content of this report;
 approve the proposed internal audit plan for 2016/17; 
 approve the Internal Audit Charter for 2016/17; and 
 agree the two recommendations from the PSIAS relating to members. 

3. Background
3.1. Internal Audit is a statutory service that provides management and members with 

independent assurance on the control environment with
[...]
 during 2016/17, they have found some 
capacity.  They will be conducting some of the schools in the plan.  The in-house team 
will conduct the rest.  

9.2. Recruitment of three Principal Internal Auditors for the in-house team is now 
underway. The plan to have trainees remains but not until 2017/18 to ensure that the 
in-house team are fully established first.  

9.3. Internal audit will continue to make use of the Croydon Framework (Mazars).  They 
will be conducting the core financial audit and IT for 2016/17.

9.4. Officers continue to explore shared service and joint procurement opportunities with 
other Boroughs.   These could include both the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
services.  

10. Internal audit plan for 2016/17
10.1. The proposed internal audit plan for 2016/17 can be found in Appendix1.  This was 

presented to the Internal Control Board and Audit Panel for approval in March.  
However as the meeting was inquorate, it is represented here at Appendix 1 for 
approval.  

 

11. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
11.1. The independent external PSIAS assessment took place in February 2016.  

11.2. The full report is presented at Appendix 5.  The conclusion from the assessor was: 
“We are pleased to report that the external assessment has concluded that the LBL 
Internal Audit Service is compliant with the requirements of the PSIAS”.



7

11.3. The assessor has made some recommendations to improve the service.  These 
recommendations are not a condition of the compliance with the standard but advisory 
to assist with continuous improvement. 

11.4. The recommendations that Members are requested to agree are listed below.   

 The Audit Panel and the Internal Control Board (ICB) should consider holding in-
camera meetings with the Internal Audit Contract manager to ascertain if this 
manager has any concerns as to the independence of the present arrangements. 
This should be done at least annually in general terms and whenever an audi
[...]
esponsibility for a 
number of operational activities not relating to internal 
audit, to safeguard audit objectivity whenever these 
systems are audited by the internal audit team, the IACM 
will operate independently of the HIA and will for these 
matters report directly to the CFO.  

 

R5 Consideration should be given to renaming the Internal Audit 
Contract Manager post as Operational HIA to make clearer the 

remit of the post. The job description could also state: 

• the post holder’s authority to act independently of the HIA 
in regard to audits of systems managed by the HIA and 
the reporting line directly to the CFO in such instances; 

• that the IACM will deputise for the HIA in regard to 
internal audit matters only. 

 

R6 consider introducing a standard paragraph into project ToRs 
and audit reports stating that the auditor has no conflict of 
interests. This will demonstrate that independence is considered 
as part of project planning. It will therefore strengthen the 
assurance presently made in the Audit Charter and the Annual 
Assurance Report that the internal audit service complies with 
the PSIAS (and therefore operates with appropriate 
independence). 

 

R7 The Audit Panel and Internal Control Board should consider 
holding in-camera meetings with the Internal Audit Contract 



9 | P a g e  

 

Ref Conformance with the Attribute standards Y P N Recommendations 

provided. 

• The IACM job description refers to deputizing for the 

HIA. It does not narrow the scope of this responsibility 

to internal audit matters, although it is understood that 

this is what is meant. 

Manager to ascertain if this manager has any concerns as to 
the independence of the present arrangements. This should be 
done at least annually in general terms and whenever an audit 
of a system managed by the HIA is undertaken. The CFO 
should provide similar support to the IA Contract Manager in 
regard to the audit of any system managed by the HIA. 

 

 

R8 The
[...]
.

9 Fraud Awareness Training
9.1 In this period A-FACT have delivered a Fraud Awareness Session to Southern 

Housing Group.  This was delivered on a chargeable basis.

10 Metropolitan Police Secondee
10.1 Detective Constable Norris is on secondment to A-FACT from the Metropolitan Police.  

As Lewisham A-FACT have become more proficient in securing prosecutions, we have 
started to uncover more sophisticated frauds which require the powers of arrest and 
search in order to be addressed effectively.  The Police Secondee continues to enable 
the team to deal with cases that we wouldn’t otherwise be able to progress.  

11 Legal Implications
11.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

12 Financial Implications
12.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

13 Equalities Implication
13.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising directly from this report. 

14 Crime and Disorder Implications
14.1 There are no crime or disorder implications arising directly from this report

15 Environmental Implications
15.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising directly from this report. 

16 Background Papers
16.1 There are no background papers reported.

If there are any queries on this report, please contact 
David Austin at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk or on 020 8314 9114, or
Carol Owen at carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk  or on 020 8314 7909 

mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Declarations of Interests
	4 Audit Plan 2015-16
	Audit Plan Report

	5 Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015-16
	Pension Audit Plan Report

	6 Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2015-16 -
	Statement of Accounts
	Annual Governance Statement
	Draft Pension Fund Accounts 2015-16

	7 Annual Assurance Report
	8 Internal Audit Update
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	9 Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (AFACT) Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Wednesday, 8 June 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Jonathan Slater (Chair), Helen Klier (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Barnham, Bill Brown and Mark Ingleby

ALSO PRESENT:  Chair welcomed Ian Pleace and Steven Warren as observers to the 
meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Paul Dale

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair

RESOLVED   
i. that Councillor Slater be appointed Chair of the Audit Panel 

for the Municipal Year 2016/17.
ii. that Councillor Klier be appointed Vice Chair of the Audit 

Panel for the Municipal Year 2016/17.

2. Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015, which was 
open to the Press and Public, be confirmed as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interests

None received.

4. Audit Plan 2015-16

The report was introduced by Darren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton. He informed 
the Panel that there was likely to be 2 significant risks based on information from 
their early audit. He also stated that there would be a slight change this year on 
how Grant Thornton arrived at their Value for Money conclusion. They would 
undertake a risk assessment and identify the significant risks, then they would do 
the work to offset those risks. He said they had not yet carried out the risks 
assessments, this would be done and the findings reported to the next Audit Panel 
meeting.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

5. Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015-16

Jamie Bewick, Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton introduced the 
report. He highlighted possible risks as a result of the valuation being incorrectly 
stated. Jamie Bewick added that some audit work might be necessary to assess 
the risk.



2

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

6. Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2015-16 -

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report, and the Acting Group 
Finance Manager – Core Accounting highlighted the main points in the report.
Panel Members were told that the Statement of Accounts would be going to the 
Pensions Investment Committee the next day. It was noted that there was a slight 
decline in reserves. 

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the draft Pensions Fund Accounts 
and informed Panel Members that there had been little change and the accounts 
were down £6.7m approximately.

Councillor Ingleby received confirmation that the information on page 278 of the 
report on Financial Risk Management of the Pension Fund Accounts referred to 
last year’s performance. The Chair said the Council’s Governance priority on page 
256 of the report was comforting to see, and asked Members to note this, as they 
need to ensure the Council was looking at the budget and responding to both 
internal and external activities.

It was noted that the Monitoring Officer holds quarterly meetings with senior 
officers to ensure the Council’s Governance Framework was robust. The Council’s 
performance was also reviewed against constant savings and changes taking 
place within the Council’s structure.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.   

 

7. Annual Assurance Report

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.

Concerns were raised about the performance of Contract Management. The Head 
of Corporate Resources said there were two aspects to this service; Procuring and 
Contract Management. He said the section that deals with monitoring the 
procurement practice had been restructured and as a result some staff members 
had left. Recruiting to the current posts had proved difficult.  It was noted that 
officers needed to ensure sufficient attention was given to this service. 

The Chair said the responsible officer should be invited to the next meeting to 
explain to members why things were going wrong. The Chair asked who the 
responsible officer was, and was told the Head of Corporate Resources was 
responsible for this area.

The Head of Corporate Resources assured Panel Members that he would look 
through the past two years to find out which practices worked well and those that 
did not. He would then meet with the Managers for discussions to ensure practices 



3

improve. The Chair said he was happy with this suggestion and asked the Head of 
Corporate Resources to see if there were any obvious patterns, and said he hoped 
officers had learnt from past mistakes.

Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources

The Head of Corporate Resources said he would provide a briefing for Councillor 
Brown on the Council’s System of internal control.

Action >>>>>> Head of Corporate Resources

Councillor Ingleby asked how officers intended to address the issue with Marzars 
company and was told that London Borough of Croydon would be dealing with this 
as Marzars was their contractor. The Head of Corporate Resources said 
Lewisham would continue their arrangements with Croydon to the next financial 
year to secure continuity but the Council’s contract with Greenwich had come to 
an end and three people had been recruited to do the work internally.

Concerns were raised over the no assurance for Accounts Payable (core Financial 
Audit), and officers told they need to look at what caused the problems and how 
they would address them. The Head of Corporate Resources said he would 
investigate this further and report back to the Panel. The Executive Director 
Resources & Regeneration said a meeting with responsible managers would be 
organised as soon as possible and Action Plans put in place. 

Action >>>>>> ED Res & Regen

RESOLVED  that the Annual Assurance report for 2015/16 be noted.

8. Internal Audit Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He highlighted that the 
independent external PSIAS assessment took place in February 2016 and there 
were 2 advisory recommendations made by the assessors to improve standards; 

i. the Panel could meet with the Internal Audit Contract Manager to 
find out if she has any concerns as to the independence of the 
present audit arrangements, and 

ii. the Audit Panel should consider whether they would like to complete 
an effectiveness assessment that included an assessment of 
effectiveness of the internal audit service and Head of Internal 
Audit.

The Chair said he would be happy to meet with the Internal Audit Manager 
sometime in September, and Audit Panel Members would decide whether 
they would like to complete the assessment as a group.

The Head of Corporate Resources told the Chair that he could meet with 
the Internal Audit Manager and other staff in the section when he wished 
to.



4

Following a question from Councillor Ingleby the Head of Corporate 
Resources said Audit Panel would only be consulted if there was significant 
work that needed to be done that would involve a lot of resources. The 
Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said an example would 
be Contract Management work. The Head of Corporate Resources said 
this would be very rare. 

RESOLVED that:

i. the report be noted.
ii. the proposed internal audit plan for 2016/17 be approved.
iii. the Internal Audit Charter for 2016/17 be approved; and 
iv. the two recommendations from PSIAS relating to members be 

agreed.

9. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (AFACT) Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. 

The Chair said he was aware of a lot of cases where people were trying to get 
properties under the Right to Buy Scheme using other people’s names. He asked 
whether officers had noticed an increase of fraudulent activities in this area. It was 
noted that there had been an increase in the following cases; Right to Buy, sub 
tenancies, and inheritance tenancies. Officers have to ensure the processes were 
watertight to limit the risks.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Meeting ended:8.00pm                                                  Chair……………………


